
Town of Atkinson 

Board of Selectmen 

Regular Meeting 7:30 P.M. 

Monday, October 26, 2009 

 

 
Open Meeting: 
 
Open Regular Session: 
 
 Chairman F. Childs opened the Regular Meeting of the Atkinson Board of Selectmen at 7:05 PM 
on Monday, October 26, 2009, in the Atkinson Town Hall, and led those assembled in the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 
 
Members Present:    Others Present: 
 F. Childs, Chairman    P. Smith, Town Administrator 
 W. Friel     M. Murphy, Fire Chief 
 W. Bennett     P. Consentino, Police Chief 
       T. Stewart, Road Commissioner 
       R. Jones, Building Department 
       N. Raczka, 46 Boulder Cove Road 
 
Approval of Minutes: 
 
 Mr. Childs stated that the minutes for October 8, 2009 and October 21, 2009 would be deferred 
until the next meeting.   
 
Scheduled Appearances: 
 
 -N. Raczka – Waiver of Municipal Liability 
 

Mr. Childs then called Ms. Nancy Raczka to the table.  Ms. Raczka stated that the deed to her 
property at 46 Boulder Cove Road had been amended as requested by the Board of Selectmen at the 
meeting on Monday, October 19, 2009, that her property was situated on a private way and that she would 
have the Waiver of Municipal Liability recorded at the Registry of Deeds as soon as possible after it was 
signed by the Board of Selectmen. 

 
Selectman William Bennett moved to allow the Waiver of Municipal Liability and the 

building permit for a residence at 46 Boulder Cove Road.  Selectman William Friel seconded the 
Motion and the Board voted all in favor of allowing the waiver of municipal liability and the 
building permit for Ms. Nancy Raczka, 46 Boulder Cove Road.  Selectman William Bennett, yes; 
Selectman William Friel, yes; and Chairman Fred Childs, yes. 

 
The Board signed the documentation immediately after the vote.   
 

 Mr. Childs requested that Mr. Smith address the Board regarding Budget Items. 
 

Old Business: 
 
 -  Assessing RFP – Mr. William Friel 
 



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

2 
 

 Mr. Childs asked the Board if they wished to issue the assessing RFP.  Mr. Friel pointed out it 
was due tomorrow. 
 
 Mr. William Friel made a motion to put out the assessing RFP.  Mr. William Bennett 
seconded the motion and the Board voted all in favor to publish the assessing RFP. 
Proposed 2010 Budget: 

 
- Computer Hardware/Software Inventor – W. Bennett 
 
Mr. Childs then asked Mr. Bennett for a report on the computer hardware and software inventory.  

Mr. Bennett replied that it was being cleared up and that there were two nice racks in the back that could 
be sold. 

- Bid Format – W. Bennett 
 
Mr. Childs asked Mr. Bennett if the bidding format was finished.  Mr. Bennett Replied that it was 

not. 
 -Fire Station Roof – W. Friel 
 

Mr. Childs asked Mr. Friel if he had heard anything regarding the fire station roof RFP.  Mr. Friel 
replied that he had contacted a roofer who was willing to donate time to give an opinion of what needed 
to be done. 

 
- Military Leave – Mr. Bennett 
 
Mr. Bennett replied that the military leave issue was nearly completed and that it was signed off 

and in effect. 
 
 - Fire Station RFP – Mr. William Friel 
 
Mr. Friel reported that he had decided what the town needed for a generator and had written an 

RFP.  He requested that the bid be broken into two pieces.  The first part would be a bid to purchase a 
generator with a transfer switch and the second bid would be to hire someone locally to install it.  Mr. 
Friel asked if he needed three bids and Mr. Childs responded that for the estimate given, three bids would 
be required. 

 
Mr. Childs agreed that two separate bids would be appropriate.   
 
Mr. Friel described the type of generator that he felt the town should purchase.  He stated that 

there was one switch that lit up the whole panel.  Mr. Bennett inquired about susceptibility to vandalism.  
Mr. Friel responded that it was all in one piece and would not be as susceptible to vandalism. 

 
Town Report Committee – Mr. Friel 
 
Mr. Friel stated that the woman they wished to hire had agreed to start work.   
 
Mr. William Bennett made a motion to hire Ms. Danny Carvel as seasonal/temporary 

$13.00, thirty-five hours per week, and no benefits.  Mr. William Friel seconded the motion and the 
Board voted all in favor to hire Ms. Carvel as per the motion. 

 
New Business: 



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

3 
 

Land Use Planner– Mr. William Friel 
 
Mr. Friel stated that he was developing a job description for a junior planner.  Mr. William 

Bennett inquired about salary.  Mr. Friel stated that a salary could be discussed once a job description was 
developed.  Mr. Bennett suggested that Mr. Friel look at the LGC salary survey.  Mr. Smith stated that he 
has a copy. 

 
Future Agendas: 

 
October 27 – Budget Committee:  Police, Elderly Affairs, Cable 
October 29 – 10 AM-2PM Flu Shot Clinic Community Center 
October 31 – Danville Household Hazardous Waste Day 9 a.m. – noon 
November 3 – Budget Committee:  Library, Cemetery 
November 7 – 8:30 a.m. Town Meeting Workshop (LGC Concord) 
November 9 – First day for Planning Petitions 
November 10 – Budget Committee:  General Government Buildings, Town Clerk, Elections & 

Registrations, and Moderator 
November 17 – Budget Committee:  Fire, Hospital/Ambulance, Homeland Security, Recreation, 

Community Center, and Memorial Day 
November 24 – Budget Committee:  T/A (including IT) 
December 19 – Last day for Planning Petitions 

 
Budget Items: 
 
 - Building Department – Mr. Robert Jones 
 
 Mr. Fred Childs requested that Mr. Jones come before the Board to discuss the building 
department budget.  Mr. Jones asked the board look at the electrical inspector line item and suggested that 
it be cut from $12000.00 to 100,000.00 because the department only spent half of the amount budgeted.  
The next line item he requested the Board look at is office supplies.  Mr. Jones requested that the office 
supply budget be increased to $1500.00.  The budget for 2009 was $1200 and 1,113.45 were already 
expended with three months left in the year.  The next line item Mr. Jones discussed was for the education 
conference.  He had budgeted $500.00 for 2009, but did not spend as much so asked to cut the education 
conference budget to $400.00.  He requested no change in the 2010 budget for inspectors.  Mr. Bennett 
asked Mr. Jones for the final figure.  Mr. Jones stated that if the Board took $1800.00 from $49,013.00 
that would be the 2010 budget.  Mr. Friel stated that the amount would be $47,299.55.  Mr. Jones stated 
that the new budget should be $47,210.00 as Mr. Friel.   
 
 Mr. Bennett asked when Mr. Jones was supposed to go before the budget committee.  Mr. Jones 
replied that he did not know.  Mr. Jones stated that he thought he had seven days before appearing before 
the budget committee.  Mr. Bennett suggested that he call Jim Blackadore for a date and Mr. Jones 
agreed.  Chairman Fred Childs suggested that the Selectmen accept the building department budget as 
submitted.   
 
 Mr. William Bennett moved to accept the Building Department budget as submitted.  Mr. 
William Friel seconded the motion and the board voted unanimously to accept the Building 
Department budget as submitted. 
 
 Chairman Childs next introduced Brendan Megan and Sean Troy from Boy Scout Troop 9.  
Brendan and Sean were before the Board as in order to earn their Eagle Scout Badge for Communication.  



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

4 
 

Brendan informed the Board that the Badge teaches communication and public speaking skills.  Sean 
agreed with Brendan.  Mr. Childs discussed the Eagle Scout Program with Sean and Brendan. 

 
- Planning & Zoning – Susan Killam, Chairman 
 
Chairman Childs introduced the Planning Budget to the Selectmen explaining that Chairman 

Killam was not in attendance and that she had been before the Budget Committee.  Mr. Friel agreed that 
the Planning Board was proposing to match the 2009 budget for 2010.   

 
Mr. Friel made a motion to accept the Planning and Zoning Budget as submitted.  Mr. 

William Bennett seconded the Motion.  The Board of Selectmen voted all in favor of accepting the 
Planning Board Budget as submitted. 

 
-  Atkinson Cable Television- Dave Williams, Station Manager 
 
Mr. Childs called Mr. Williams to appear before the Board.  Mr. Williams explained that he 

planned a net reduction of 1.4% for the 2010 budget.  He stated that he conducted an 8 year review of 
staff salary and no more than $8500 had ever been spent, even during election years.  He also stated that 
the there would be a reduction of fees.  Next Mr. Williams discussed the Education and Conferences and 
stated that amount would remain the same at $300.  He stated that the only expense for 2009 was $143.00 
for the ACM New England Conference last year because he got a scholarship for the fees.  Mr. Williams 
also stated that he overspent on the telephone service because of an error by Bayring in 2009 but is 
leaving the amount at $600.00 for 2010.  Mr. Bennett reminded Mr. Williams that once the budget was 
approved, the figures could not change and asked if he was sure that he wanted to change the salary 
figures.  Mr. Williams explained that 2007 was the only year that ACT expended more than $8,000 and 
since then staff was reduced from 10 people to four.  Mr. Williams stated that the station was on track to 
spend around $7,000 this year.  Mr. Bennett pointed out that Mr. Williams did not factor down Medicare 
and FICA.  Mr. Williams responded that it would be taken care of. 

 
Mr. Bennett made a motion to accept the cable television budget as submitted.  Mr. Friel 

seconded the motion and the Board voted unanimously to accept the cable television station budget 
as accepted. 

 
Mr. Williams then asked to thank the Board for switching cable service from Bayring to Comcast 

because it made his job easier and allowed him to offer more programming.   
 
Police – Chief P. Consentino 
 
Mr. Childs requested that Mr. Consentino present the budget to the Board and Mr. Consentino 

gave a revised 2010 budget to the Selectmen and stated that he would go through the budget line by line.  
The first line item is payroll.  Mr. Consentino stated that LT. Baldwin deployed, but due to military leave 
policy, the Town had to pay the difference between his military pay and the amount he was paid by the 
Town.  Mr. Consentino proposed to use the money saved to hire a part time officer to fill in for LT. 
Baldwin and therefore there would be no change.   

 
Mr. Consentino stated that the following items would remain the same:  full time officers at 

$195,916.00; overtime at $25,857.00; dispatcher at $37,982.00; clerk at $14,168.00.  The salary for the 
school crossing guard is down from $9800 to $7,700, by $2,031 because he had decided that a part time 
school crossing guard for the kindergarten was not needed.  Lt. Baldwin’s salary is budgeted the same at 
$62,135.00. 



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

5 
 

 
Next, Mr. Consentino stated that health insurance was down $10,276 from $94,770 to $84,494 

because LT. Baldwin had withdrawn his health insurance and SGT Kenney had passed.  Mr. Bennett 
asked if the new rates were included and Mr. Consentino responded that they were.  Total salary would be 
$479,741.00.  This figure included the entire department including himself, full-time officers, part-time 
officers, elderly staff and the juvenile officer.  Chief Consentino stated that salaries for the entire 
department are included in the packet.  FICA is $11,727, up $2,500; Medicare is $6,956; up $1500; and 
retirement is $41,119.00 is up by $6,600.  Mr. Friel stated that if we deduct figures for LT Baldwin, then 
the figures would be less.   

 
Chief Consentino stated that the budget for legal fees is the same at $19,480, dues are the same at 

$7,210, education payroll is the same at $7,990, education supplies are the same at $9200.00; telephone at 
$13,663.00, office supplies is the same at $7,062, postage is the same at $1,400., physicals are the same at 
$929.00; mileage is the same at $250.00.  He stated that food was up $760. Because the trustee now 
worked five days a week and is allowed $7-8 daily for food.  Chief Consentino stated that the trustee 
helps keep the station clean and washes the cars.  Chief Consentino stated that new equipment was the 
same at $8,700.00 uniforms were the same at $12,996; outside details were the same at $5,000.00; 
custodial service is the same at $2,900; electricity is the same at $7,750.00.  Heating fuel is up 4618.00 
from $3,500.00 to $4200.00 because the station is out of heating fuel and there is still November and 
December.  Chief Consentino stated that he hopes the Town would get a better rate from Diffeo. 

 
Station maintenance is the same at $591.00; household supplies are the same at $591.00; the 

juvenile officer is the same at $2691.00; juvenile supplies are the same at $2,474; equipment repair is the 
same at $2729.00.  Cruiser gas is down by $3,000.00 from $30,000.00 to $27,000.00 and there would be a 
$2,000.00 surplus because the price of gas dropped.  Mr. Friel asked if the station was still getting the 
detailed reports from the gas company and Chief Consentino replied that they were and the report split the 
cost of gas for the police department and gas for the elderly affairs.   

 
Cruiser maintenance is up $1,000.00 from $12,370 to 13,370 and the department is $1,698.00 

over budget.  The equipment is getting older and the cost of repairs is starting to add up.  Cruiser 
equipment is down $1,000 from $8,190 to $7,190.00; cruiser leases are $12,500.00 because he did not 
think he would have enough money to purchase a new cruiser from the outside detail funds. 

 
The total budget last year was $767,892.00 and for this year $802,285.00 up by $34,393.00.  He 

stated that the figure could be reduced in several ways.  One way would be to take $15,000 from the part-
time officer line or $15,000.00 from LT. Baldwin’s salary.  The amount for cruiser leases and the amount 
in the detail fund would be enough to purchase a new cruiser in March, but the budget could be reduced 
by the amount in the cruiser lease budget, $12,500.00 less $1,000.00 for emergency leases.  Mr. Bennett 
asked about the education supply item.  Mr. Consentino replied that in the summer the Police Department 
bought ice cream for school students in the summer and candy canes around Christmas. 

 
Mr. Friel stated that he would like to pull the $15,000 and the lease money to buy a new cruiser 

and asked the police chief if they were definitely going to buy a new cruiser.  Mr. Consentino said he did 
not know.  Mr. Friel stated that there was a crash recently and the Town bought a new cruiser.  The Board 
then discussed which police department vehicles should be replaced.  The Police Chief stated that the 51 
vehicle which is used strictly for details has 135,000 miles on it and the paint is peeling.  The other car 
has 77,000 miles and by March it will have over 100,000.  Mr. Consentino wanted to replace the detail 
car with the car with 77,000 miles and buy another cruiser.   

 



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

6 
 

Mr. Friel stated that they had two front line cruisers and one was new.  Mr. Consentino stated that 
the new cruiser had 35,000 miles.   

 
Chief Consentino then informed the Board as to the condition of the vehicles in the police 

department.  He stated that the other frontline cruiser, the 50 car had 72,500 miles.  It is driven 100 miles 
per shift, 3 shifts per day or 300 miles per day so that it was driven over 150,000 miles in a year.  Mr. 
Friel asked about the two frontline cars.  Chief Consentino responded that there were two front line cars, 
one with 72,000 miles the “50” car which is driven on the midnight shift and the new 2009 car with 
38,000 miles on it – the 49 car.  Mr. Friel asked about LT. Baldwin’s car.  Chief Consentino replied that it 
was one of the older vehicles in the fleet, it was a 2002 with 75,000 miles on it and LT. Baldwin had put 
over $4,000 of his own money into it so the department was using it for school crossing and to pick up the 
trustee.  He planned to use it as a back up, but not as a regular cruiser because the officers abuse the 
police cruisers so much.   

 
Mr. Friel stated that the only car that makes money for the Town is the detail car and asked how 

much income it had produced for 2009.  Mr. Consentino replied that it makes about $20,000 per year less 
$2,000 for repairs.   

 
Mr. Friel asked about the detective car.  Mr. Consentino replied that the detective car stays at the 

station and is used 5 days a week by the detective and also as a reserve car for the department.  Mr. Friel 
asked about the mileage and condition.  Mr. Consentino replied that it has 63,000 miles and is a 2005 year 
vehicle.   

 
Mr. Consentino then stated that the Ford Expedition has 43,000 miles but the tailgate is blistering 

and will need to be repaired.  Mr. Bennett asked what year it was and Mr. Consentino replied that it is a 
2005 vehicle.   

 
Mr. Consentino stated that the department did not have an up to date fleet of vehicles.  The 

newest car is the Crown Vic which was replaced because of an accident.  After that is the vehicle on the 
midnight shift is a 2007.  The Lieutenants car is a 2000.  The Crown Vic that the department uses for 
details car is a 2003 and the unmarked car is a 1998 Mercury with 111,000 miles on it and the car for the 
Police Chief, a Dodge Durango is a 2000 and has 83,000 miles one it and it needs a new steering pump. 

 
Mr. Childs asked if there were a guarantee on the paint.  Mr. Consentino stated that the 

department received a letter from Ford regarding paint, but the vehicle has 134,000 miles on it and is a 
2003 and was out of warrantee.  He then mentioned that the detail car had 134,000 miles on it but spent a 
lot of time idling.  Mr. Childs asked if the Ford Expedition were used for winter and that it is a 2005 with 
62,000 miles but is used as a back up.  For example the 49 car is down because it needed a brake job, so 
the midnight car was being used for daytime and the Expedition would fill in.  Mr. Childs asked why the 
department was putting brakes on a vehicle with 38,000 miles. 

 
Mr. Friel asked if there were 8 cars total in the police department and the Chief affirmed.  He then 

stated that the Dodge Durango won’t start all the time, it needs a new power steering pump and is starting 
to rust out.  He was thinking of putting a button on the dash. 

 
Mr. Friel asked if the department needed eight vehicles that the department should get rid of the 

Durango and uses the unmarked car.  That it would be better to reduce the fleet and buy better front line 
vehicles and have a more current fleet instead of putting band aids on the old ones, especially a 1998 
vehicle.  He went on to say that they needed the minimal vehicles to keep the fleet working and have 



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

7 
 

reliable new fleet.  He asked if the Town should have a capital reserve fund to update the fleet as needed 
instead of using the detail fund.   

 
Mr. Smith suggested that the Selectmen adopt an aggressive leasing program where the vehicles 

are leased with all equipment and at the end of the lease, the department can buy the car for $1.00 and the 
old cars can go to other departments.  That way, the department would always have a new fleet.  He stated 
that both Londonderry and Salem lease vehicles.   

 
Chief Consentino replied that the department budgeted $22,000.00 per year and was getting two 

cruisers every year until two vehicles were in accidents.  Mr. Friel asked how the department could get 
back on track.   

 
Mr. Bennett stated that the Department had to look at the amortized cost and asked if the lease 

included maintenance.  Chief Consentino responded that the department had considered leasing a wheel 
chair van but it was too expensive, however, Ford Motor Company has a good program.   

 
Mr. Friel stated that the police department needed a fleet of newer vehicles.  Chief Consentino 

stated that he would be willing to get rid of the 1998 mercury with 111,000 miles on it and the Dodge 
Durango and get the Chief a decent car.  Mr. Bennett stated that the department needed an unmarked car.  
Mr. Friel stated that everyone in town knows the Mercury.  Chief Consentino stated that there are 3 other 
cars in Town with the same color combination.  Chief Consentino stated that the mercury can go but the 
other cars are all dedicated and he needs a decent car.  Mr. Friel stated that the Board needed a plan so 
that the department had the right amount of vehicles.  Chief Bennett stated that the Mercury could go but 
the rest of them are dedicated.  The detective uses his vehicle 5 days a week and would have to take 
another vehicle. 

 
Mr. Friel asked Mr. Smith for his opinion and Mr. Smith stated that the Chief would have the best 

idea because of Elderly Affairs and he knows the activity level. 
 
Mr. Friel stated that the department needed the detective car, the front line cruiser that runs every 

day, a back up cruiser, the midnight shift vehicle and that’s two separate vehicles.  Chief Consentino 
stated that he had one vehicle working 16 hours and one working eight hours. 

 
Mr. Friel asked Mr. Smith about his old department.  Mr. Smith replied that it depended on how 

the shifts were set up.  His department had 5 line cars, one administrative car and the detective used the 
administrative car.  He stated that the line cars were more important.  Mr. Bennett asked how many 
officers were in the department and if there were foot patrol.  Mr. Smith replied that there were 11 
officers, no foot patrol, and 7 patrol officers including the two sergeants.  His department had five line 
cars, one administrative car and one van.  He stated that a department should have one or two unmarked 
cars for training and administration.  Mr. Bennett stated that the department budgeted man hours and 
should also budget cruiser hours and asked why they should run one car for two shifts and another for 
one. 

 
Mr. Friel listed the vehicles in the police department, the detective car, front line one, front line 

two and then asked if there were other vehicles.  Mr. Consentino stated that he had the lieutenant’s car 
which was in limbo and the detail car.  Mr. Friel stated that they also needed a back up car.  Chief 
Consentino stated that he also needed a winter car.   

 
Mr. Bennett asked why they needed a new car for detail which cost $2,000 in repairs and it just 

sits and runs its lights if the repairs to keep it running would be cheaper than buying a new car.  Mr. Friel 



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

8 
 

asked if the maintenance on the detail car was $4,000.00.  Chief Consentino stated that the Mercury cost 
$1,100 last year for maintenance.  Mr. Bennett stated that the Mercury is still serviceable.  Mr. Childs 
asked if the Mercury could be used as a detail car.  Mr. Friel replied that it was not made to idle for long 
time periods.   Mr. Bennett stated that the department could not use an unmarked car for detail. 

 
Chief Consentino stated that he used the Mercury for about a year but it can’t be used for police 

work, and neither can the Durango because neither can take high speed starts and stops.   
 
Mr. Friel asked that if we could get back to the budget and asked if the Chief could pull $15,000 

out of the budget for the Lieutenant.  Mr. Consentino affirmed.  Mr. Childs and Mr. Bennett agreed.   
 
Mr. Friel asked how much a cruiser would cost.  Mr. Consentino replied that a cruiser could cost 

$24,000 to $25,000 and that the money could come out of the detail fund as long as $1,000-$2,000 
remained for safety.  Mr. Friel responded that he would like to leave $4,000.00 to $5,000.00 for safety.  
Mr. Bennett asked what happened to the savings from the lieutenant’s salary for 2009.  Mr. Friel 
responded that it went to the general fund.  Mr. Bennett stated that the Town would save about $22,000 
from the lieutenant’s salary next year.  Mr. Friel suggested that the Town take $15,600 out of lieutenant 
salary line, leave $15,600 in the part-time and take the cruiser lease down from $12,500to $5,000.00.  
FICA still had to be calculated.  Mr. Consentino stated that taking those items out would make the figure 
more reasonable.  Mr. Friel stated that the amount for the police department budget would be $779,185, a 
1% cost savings. 

 
Mr. Childs requested a motion for preliminary acceptance.  Mr. Bennett moved for 

preliminary acceptance of the 2010 police department budget.  Mr. Friel seconded the motion and 
the Board of Selectmen voted unanimously for preliminary acceptance of the 2010 police 
department budget. 

 
Elderly Affairs– Mr. P. Consentino 
 
Mr. Consentino stated that payroll for elderly affairs for 2010 would be $25,000, an increase of 

$686.00 due to an increase in calls for service.  Mr. Bennett requested that Mr. Consentino give Mr. 
Smith support numbers.  2010 FICA and Medicare are based on $25,000.  Postage is the same at 
$1,000.00 Gas is 3,745.00 for 2009 and is 4,200 for 2010due to increase cost.  Vehicle maintenance is 
$1,500 to $2,500 more because of the age of the vehicles and the separation cost of $5,000.00 in last years 
budget is not in the budget for 2010.  Last year’s budget was 37,200 and the 2010 budget is down to 
$34,112.00 

 
Mr. Bennett asked Mr. Consentino about the car situation.  Mr. Consentino replied that there were 

3 vehicles in the fleet: a 2005 Crown Vic, a hand me down from the Police Department with 146,000 
miles on it; a 2007 Crown Vic with 100,000 miles on it; and a 2007 Chrysler wheel chair van with 21,000 
miles on it and was purchased new.  Chief Consentino stated that these vehicles are not used as heavily as 
the police cruisers. Mr. Bennett asked about the maintenance history for the Crown Vics.  Mr. Consentino 
replied that maintenance for the vehicles was just routine grease and oil.  Mr. Bennett asked if the 
department got a new cruiser would the 51 cruiser go to elderly affairs.  Mr. Consentino replied that it 
would, but is concerned about driving the older vehicles into Boston. But he knows the mechanical 
history of the traded down police vehicles.  Mr. Bennett stated that the 51 car is a 2005 or older with 
roughly the same amount of miles, so the department would not be gaining much.  Mr. Consentino replied 
that the department would take the 50 car, with 72,000 miles on it now and would 100,000 miles in 
March and uses that for elderly affairs.  Mr. Bennett asked if the department would keep the 51 car for 
detail.  Chief replied that they could give the 51 car to elderly affairs or take the 50 car with 100,000 for 



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

9 
 

the detail car and buy a new vehicle to replace one of the front line vehicles and do something with 
elderly affairs.  He stated that a lease program for elderly affairs would be excellent for elderly affairs 
because the vehicle would last a lot longer and they could get a smaller, less expensive vehicle.   

 
Mr. Bennett stated that he was confused because Mr. Consentino had stated that the 51 car was 

too old to stay in the police fleet.  Mr. Consentino agreed that the 51 car was too old and would have to go 
and the elderly affairs fleet would have to stay the same and purchase a car next year or plan on leasing a 
vehicle for elderly affairs 

 
Mr. Bennett asked when the budgets would be finalized.  Mr. Childs stated that the Budget 

Committee would be finished by November 10the or 12th.  Mr. Bennett asked if Chief Consentino could 
give the Selectmen a vehicle replacement plan by the end of November for the police department and for 
Elderly Affairs.  Chief Consentino replied that Elderly Affairs would stay the same, but next year he 
wanted a lease program for Elderly Affairs.  However, the police department needs a new front line car, 
the current front line car would be the detail car and the detail car will take a hike.  Mr. Bennett asked if 
Mr. Consentino realizes that he had talked about both replacing a police department car and wanting to 
take a police department car and give it to replace the high mileage Crown Vic in Elderly Affairs. 

 
Mr. Friel asked what Mr. Bennett would buy for an Elderly Affairs car if he could purchase 

today.  Mr. Friel stated that he would like to get rid of the Crown Vics and replace them something more 
fuel efficient and safer.  Mr. Bennett asked Mr. Smith his opinion.  Mr. Smith responded that the cost of 
leasing was very competitive to the cost of buying a brand new vehicle and outfitting it.  The big 
difference was the department had brand new cars.   

 
Mr. Consentino replied that they had done that in the past, the department budgeted $22,000 per 

year and got two new cruisers per year, paying for them over a two year payment.  Mr. Bennett responded 
that Mr. Consentino had to factor in maintenance as well as other costs. 

 
Mr. Childs asked a member of the audience to speak.  Mr. Mark Acciara stepped forward and 

stated that in 2003 the department had a lease agreement with Ford Credit, the interest payments were 
minimal and at the end of the lease the Town owned the vehicle for $1.00 rather than spending 
$28,000.00 per cruisers to buy one or leasing two vehicles for $28,000.00 per year  and always having 
new vehicles.  Mr. Bennett asked how long the leases were.  Mr. Acciara responded that the cruisers were 
2 year leases, the Road Agent’s truck was a four year lease and the Fire Truck was a 5 year leases.  He 
stated that he could get two vehicles for the price of one.  Mr. Bennett responded that they would have to 
look at the amortized price.  Mr. Childs stated that the Board would be looking into leasing. 

 
Mr. Friel asked again what he thought an Elderly Affairs vehicle of the future should be.  Chief 

Consentino replied that they were thinking of a Lincoln Mercury Town Car.   
 
Mr. Consentino stated that Elderly Affairs transports so far for 2009 is 10,880 to the end of 

October and in 2008 10,644, 220 transports more this year.  Chief Consentino stated that Elderly Affairs 
was spending more than it was allotted but it involved more than transportation, they are building ramps 
for the elderly and assisting with other issues as well.   

 
Mr. Friel asked if it were correct that the department was doing 16,800 miles for transport per 

year or about 9 miles a transport.  Chief Consentino replied that most of the transports were local and 
informed the Board of the number of transports to various places.  Mr. Friel stated that Elderly Affairs 
was doing 17,000 miles per year with 3 vehicles and asked how the department decided which vehicles to 
use.  Chief Consentino replied that the department used the cruisers first, then the wheel chair van but at 



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

10 
 

times the department has more transports than vehicles.  Mr. Friel asked at what point the Board should 
limit the program or expand it and the Department should not be using personal vehicles.  Chief 
Consentino replied that it was well known that Atkinson had one of the best Elderly Affairs programs in 
the county.  Mr. Bennett stated that he thought it was a good program and that it cost the Town 
$34,000.00 from a $4 million budget and was well worth the cost, but he was concerned that it would get 
out of control.  Mr. Friel agreed.  Mr. Bennett asked about average daily use of the vehicle.  Mr. 
Consentino replied that the department averaged between 5 and 7 transports per day and they are able to 
double up some transports if there is more than one person going to the same area.  Mr. Bennett stated 
that it was a problem and the Town needed to plan ahead for the day when Mr. Consentino no longer ran 
the program.   

 
Chief Consentino then stated that he had some announcements.   

 
Announcements 
 

Trick or Treat - October 31st from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. and asked that families stay in their 
own neighborhoods, have at least one adult accompanying each group of children, that children wear light 
costumes, carry a flash light, only go to homes with their lights on, check all candies, don’t allow children 
to keep unwrapped or opened food products.  The Atkinson Police Department will be out in force.  If 
there are any problems you may call him at the Police Department at (603) 362-4000 at home at (603) 
362-5627. 

 
Flu Shot Clinic – Thursday at the Community Center from 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.  The Derry 

Nurses Association advised the Town that this year there would only be 250 vaccines available compared 
to 300 last year.  Drivers will be available to transport seniors to and from the clinic.  If you need 
transportation, call the Police Station at (603) 362-4001.  If you wish to pay cash, the cost is $30.00.  If 
you cannot afford to pay for the shot, please let the Police Chief know and he will pay for the shots.  
H1N1 Shots were administered to the police department tonight at 6:00 p.m. at the station.  The Elderly 
Affairs officers will get their regular flu shots on Thursday at the Community Center.  Special thanks to 
Dr. Cavilieri of Hampstead for making the H1N1 shots available to the police department. 

 
Mr. Childs thanked Mr. Consentino and announced that Rich O’Leary was at the Leahy Clinic. 
 
Mr. Childs adjourned the meeting for a five minute break at 8:53 p.m. 
 

Highway Department – Ted Stewart, Road Agent 
 
Mr. Stewart passed out new budget sheets with corrections made by Mr. Paquette of the Budget 

Committee.  Mr. Stewart stated that the biggest change was the summer/winter labor budget.  He also 
increased the health insurance lines by 16%, which is the increase in the Town Insurance Policy. 

 
Mr. Stewart stated that the total amount budgeted last year for the highway was $430,000. And 

this year the highway budget was $406,000.  He stated that the biggest change was in the Engineering 
line, last year he budgeted $15,000 and the budget for 2010 it will be $10,000. Because he is hoping to 
get C.T.A.P. grants.  The Board discussed the correct increase for health insurance and Mr. Smith stated 
that health insurance would increase by 16.4%.   

 
Mr. Stewart then stated that the department lost the opportunity for crack sealing for this year so 

he would need a 50% increase for 2010.  Mr. Bennett asked if it were still possible to do crack sealing.  



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

11 
 

Mr. Stewart responded that the bid went out late and the bidders informed him that Halloween is a good 
cut off date for crack sealing and some companies won’t crack seal once the leaves start falling. 

 
The next increase was for line painting.  The budget for 2009 was $8,000.00 and that amount was 

already spent.  In previous years the Town had budgeted $13,000.00 and he was comfortable bringing the 
amount up to $10,000.00.  This amount covers painting yellow and white lines and replacing stop and 
street signs.  Mr. Bennett asked how many signs were lost per year.  Mr. Stewart replied that the Town 
lost about 30 signs per year at a cost of approximately $200.00 per sign.   

 
Next Mr. Stewart stated that the department would have a substantial savings in the salt bids at 

$15.00 per ton the savings would be $15,000.00 He stated that the contract labor bid for 2009 was 
$110,000.00 due to the ice storm.  This year contract labor should cost $100,000.00.   

 
Mr. Friel stated that the budget increased $28,045.  Mr. Stewart responded that the increase was 

due to the increase in health insurance.  Mr. Bennett asked why the budget for sand was less.  Mr. Stewart 
responded that the shed was full and that the only time he used sand was during ice storms and the rest of 
the time he used salt and salt with Ag products.  Mr. Stewart asked if the Board had any questions.  Mr. 
Friel said no and Mr. Bennett responded that the budget looked good.  Mr. Stewart stated that he placed 
street lighting under the highway department budget.  He stated that he agreed with the Energy 
Committee that street lighting could be researched for a less expensive alternative.  Mr. Friel stated that 
the Town was switching power companies to Glacial, with Unitel supplying the lines and Glacial 
supplying the power and he hoped that the switch would result in a 20% savings.   

  
 

Recycling – Ted Stewart 
 
Mr. Stewart stated that last year the budget was $35,000 and this year the budget he is proposing 

$32,400 due to a major reduction in professional services.  The budget for $27,000 in 2009 and that 
amount was reduced $12,000 for the demo bins.  Mr. Friel asked why the custodial labor amount was 
doubling.  Mr. Stewart replied that that amount was over expended.  That last years budget number was a 
mistake, the amount on the line item was only until September rather than to the end of the year.  Mr. 
Friel stated that the budget is based strictly on man hours and Mr. Stewart replied in the affirmative.  Mr. 
Bennett asked if the dump was open more during the ice storm.  Mr. Stewart replied that the extra hours 
for the ice storm were unmanned.  Mr. Bennett asked if there were illegal dumping at that time.  Mr. 
Stewart replied that the there was already a fair amount of illegal dumping which was part of the 
professional services line.  Mr. Stewart stated that the $19,000 covers tipping and hauling fees for all the 
demo bins and that is the majority of that cost. 

 
Waste Disposal – Ted Stewart  
 
 Mr. Stewart directed the Board to look in their packets for the waste management figures.  He 
stated that he called the company and asked for an explanation for the increases.  The company told him 
that the contract cost had increased by $1,711.00 per month.  Mr. Bennett asked what the justification 
was.  Mr. Stewart replied that everything in the contract went up.  The collection contract went up 
$667.00.  Mr. Friel stated that they have a yearly escalator.  Mr. Stewart stated that curbside recycling 
went up $200.00 per month.  Mr. Bennett stated that the Selectmen needed to look at escalator clauses in 
the next contract that the Town signed.  Mr. Stewart stated that the Board needed to gang up on the 
company to reduce the automatic escalator costs.  Mr. Friel asked Mr. Smith if he could call Waste 
Management to set up a meeting to talk about numbers with the Board, the Town Administrator and the 
Road Agent.   



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

12 
 

 
 Mr. Childs interjected that the Board would be setting the Tax Rate on Thursday, October 
29, 2009 and approval would be a couple of weeks later. 
 
 Mr. Stewart continued to say that the rate is $710 per month for the tipping rate, the charge to 
dump at their Rochester site went up about $3.00 per ton.  The Town tips about 300 tons, so Waste 
Management set the rate at $710.00 per month based on the town tonnage.  Mr. Stewart then said that the 
rest of the changes were minimal.  There was an $11.70 per month increase for trucking changes for the 
hauls for the recycling center.  The tipping rate for the commingled went up $1.28 per month and the 
Town did not pay anything for recycling mixed paper but the monthly rates for the containers went up 
$3.75 per month, so the grand total is 1711.00 per month due to their contract.  Mr. Friel stated that 
$20,535.00 number, add it to last year’s budget of $578,000 it takes it to $599,135 and asked if there were 
a math error.  Mr. Stewart stated that it was a math error.  Mr. Stewart stated that if you added all the 
budgets under his responsibility there would only be a savings of around $10,000.  So the total is 
$1,680,238. For 2010.  Mr. Friel stated that it was the right direction and Mr. Stewart stated that the salt 
company could take the credit. 
 
Care of Grounds – Mr. Stewart 
 
 Mr. Stewart stated that he added $600.00 for the mowing section which brought it to $31,000.00.  
Mr. Bennett asked if professional services were for liming the fields.  Mr. Stewart stated that he wanted 
when he requested bids, some companies bid for both fertilizing and mowing and some only bid for 
mowing.  He requested that the next time the contract was put out to bid that it be separated into two 
sections, mowing and fertilizing.  This would make the contract less confusing and also result in a cost 
savings.   
 
 Mr. Stewart then addressed warrant articles for capital improvements.  He stated that the roads 
cut from this year’s proposal were Mosher Drive, Stage Road, Rocking Chair, Cottontail and 
Pebblebrook, one group of roads.  Roads taken from the 2010 program were Leroy, Merrill Drive, and the 
reconstruction and the shim and overlay portion to finish Merrill Drive.  This is a grand total of 
$277,200.00 at the estimated $85.00 per ton price.  This year our tonnage price was $71.00 per ton and he 
anticipates that the Town could better that price for 2010.  He has heard that contracts are being awarded 
at $68.00 to 70.00 per ton.  The capital improvement program was based on spending $300,000 per year 
for capital improvement on the highway department, and if the Board of Selectmen approve it to go to the 
taxpayers for approval, the Town will be spending close to $200,000 per year, this will allow the highway 
department to catch up, and they will only be a half year behind.  If you have a 10 year plan with an 
expenditure of $300,000 per year and you cut it for one or two years in a row, it makes it difficult to catch 
up and the cost of repairing the roads has to be raised through bonding.  He hopes to put the contract out 
to bid and get a solid price to bring to the Board and to Town Meeting that everyone knows.  Mr. Bennett 
asked if anyone gave him a price this far ahead.  Mr. Stewart replied that he put it out to bid in December 
and he was comfortable with the results.  Hampstead waited until April and got a lower price, but other 
Towns paid equivalent amounts and he would prefer to go to Town Meeting with a solid price rather than 
wait until after Town meeting and possibly getting a higher price.  The Board agreed.   
 
 Mr. Friel reiterated that Mr. Stewart was looking for $272,200 less $136,000 in block grants 
leaving $139,000 to $135,000.  Mr. Bennett stated that the Town did not get behind in road maintenance 
because it piled up a lot of costs.  Mr. Friel asked if he would put them out to bid as listed now.  Mr. 
Stewart stated that he would like to put the asphalt out to bid because that was the majority of the cost.  
The reconstruction portion would require spending money on a bid package.  The asphalt portion could be 
taken out of the file and put out to bid with changes in the tonnages and the dates, which is 90% of the 



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

13 
 

package.  Mr. Friel asked if the Town would be penalized if they asked for a bid for ten roads and only 
did five.  Mr. Stewart replied that they made the bid subject to Town Meeting approval and there were no 
more problems.  The Board agreed to put the asphalt out to bid and bid the reconstruction upon 
completion of a bid package.   
 
 Mr. Stewart asked the Board to look at the last two pages in the package he gave them, which was 
from the Town of Salem and established a snow management trust fund.  He stated that when Mr. Smith 
was hired, he did a ten year budget review and that most years were within 1% but there were two years 
with a 5% and 6% spike due to weather.  He stated that he was concerned about having a special Town 
Meeting for snow removal and stated that a snow trust fund could eliminate short falls in snow removal 
funds.  He stated that a snow removal trust would be under the direction of the Selectmen and could be 
used for nothing but snow removal.  He stated that he would like to work with the Town Administrator to 
develop a trust fund.  Mr. Friel stated that in the example he gave the Board, the funds came from the 
General Funds.  Mr. Stewart responded that although there was no surplus last year because of the ice 
storm, but there had been surpluses in previous years so that the money for the trust fund could come 
from surplus highway department funds.  Mr. Stewart requested some seed money for the trust fund.  Mr. 
Bennett stated that the biggest benefit it would eliminate having a special Town meeting to vote for snow 
funds.  Mr. Friel asked how much could be allocated from the General Fund because the surplus from the 
highway department might not be enough.  Mr. Childs stated that previously if there were a bad year, the 
Road Agent had to go to the Town Meeting in March and asked for more money.  Mr. Friel stated that he 
agreed, but he was wondering how much the Town should allocate from the General Fund surplus every 
year, should it be $5,000.  He stated that there should be a cap as well, because you could end up with a 
large surplus in the snow removal trust fund.  Mr. Stewart stated that a big event could cost $10,000.00 
and felt he would be comfortable with $30,000 from the general fund which would cover three unplanned 
events and that there should be a cap for example 75% of the contract labor line for winter maintenance, 
then you wouldn’t have to back and adjust it because the winter labor line will go up.  Mr. Bennett stated 
that he would like to send it to the Budget Committee.  Mr. Stewart stated that just got the information 
from the Town of Salem.  Mr. Bennett stated that it looked clean and would like to scan it and mail it to 
the Budget Committee.  Mr. Stewart stated that his liaison was concerned about a fund that was so 
specific, and suggested that the fund should include natural disasters or natural event.  Mr. Friel stated he 
was concerned that the money could be siphoned off for other uses.  Mr. Childs agreed.   
Mr. Bennett stated that the Town had issue with FEMA in the past.  Mr. Bennett stated that the Board 
needed a fund for snow emergencies and also needed some leeway as t how it was spent.  Mr. Friel stated 
that he was concerned about how it got funded on an annual basis.  Mr. Bennett stated that there should be 
something in the Warrant Article about replenishing what was spent.  Mr. Friel stated that the language in 
the example from Salem needed to be refined. 
 
 Mr. Friel asked if there were more questions. 
 
 Mr. Friel made a motion for preliminary approval of the highway budget as presented.  Mr. 
Bennett seconded the Motion and the Board voted unanimously to approve the highway budget as 
presented. 
 
 Mr. Stewart asked about the seal contract.  Mr. Friel stated that he could not find a number.  Mr. 
Bennett stated that he was wondering if it was purchased by the pound or the gallon.  Mr. Stewart replied 
that it was purchased by the pound.  Mr. Friel asked what the question was.  Mr. Stewart responded that 
the bidding process could not be completed by October 31, 2009.  Mr. Friel stated that there was only one 
bid and it could be awarded.  Mr. Stewart stated that it could be awarded but they may not be able to 
complete the work.  He stated that even if they started now, they would have to finish in the spring.  Mr. 
Friel stated that if the bidder agreed to start crack sealing now and finish it in the spring, then Mr. Stewart 



Board of Selectmen 

October 26, 2009 
 

14 
 

could request the funds.  Mr. Bennett asked if the bidder could complete the job in 4 days.  Mr. Friel 
stated that they would have to complete 2 miles of road sealing in 4 days.   
 
Mr. Friel made a motion to approve the only bidder for crack seal at $1.68 per pound and put it in the 
contract to spend the funds this year or to encumber the funds next year.  Mr. Bennett stated that as long 
as the contract is in place, then the funds would be encumbered.  Mr. Bennett stated that he would like to 
change the motion to say that the Board would approve the contract based on the bid submitted by the 
only bidder. 
 
 Mr. Friel made a motion to approve the only bidder for crack seal based on the bid 
submitted, provided that if the work was not completed this year, the contractor would complete it 
in the spring of 2010.  Mr. Bennett seconded the motion and the Board voted unanimously to 
approve the contract as written in the motion. 
 
 Mr. Childs asked that Mr. Smith purchase pins for employees with 10 years or more of service.  
Mr. Childs then asked if there were any new or old business. 
 
 Mr. Bennett stated that he wanted to explain the $25,000 impact fees for the School Board.  The 
Town charges impact fees to builders and assessed on occupancy.  This money accumulates in a fund and 
cannot be used for anything else.  Therefore, if the Selectmen do not give the funds to the school board, it 
has to be given back to the builders.  The $25,000 from impact fees will directly reduce the tax rate.  Mr. 
Childs asked if there were anything else.  Mr. Friel said no.  Mr. Bennett stated no. 
 
 Mr. Childs made a motion to adjourn at 9:42 p.m.  Mr. Bill Friel seconded the motion and 
the board voted unanimously to adjourn the meeting. 
 
 Mr. Childs said Happy Birthday to his baby daughter, Dawn. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
        Fred J. Childs, Jr. 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
         William G. Friel 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
      William M. Bennett 

 
 


